

No. 23-1270

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PIERRE YASSUE NASHUN RILEY,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MERRICK B. GARLAND, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ALLISON D. DANIEL  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3100 Clarendon Blvd.  
Suite 1000  
Arlington, VA 22201  
Telephone: (202) 888-6881  
ADaniel@pacificlegal.org

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall  
Suite 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
DSchiff@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument .....	4
I. The Immigration and Nationality Act requires meaningful judicial review of final CAT determinations .....	4
A. Congress expressly provided for judicial review of CAT claims .....	4
B. The Fourth Circuit’s interpretation severely constrains meaningful review.....	5
II. This Court’s precedents require review at a meaningful time .....	6
A. The Court has consistently protected access to judicial review .....	6
B. Pre-enforcement review is essential when agency decisions have immediate consequences .....	8
C. The timing of review implicates core separation of powers concerns.....	10
III. The Court should hold that review becomes available upon final BIA CAT determinations .....	12
A. Final agency action occurs when decision-making is complete.....	12
B. Delayed review serves no legitimate purpose .....	13
Conclusion.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	6, 8
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023) .....	3, 8
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	12
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	13
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	11
<i>F.J.A.P. v. Garland</i> , 94 F.4th 620 (7th Cir. 2024).....	5
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	5-6
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	12
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	6, 9-10
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019) .....	1, 9
<i>Martinez v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 561 (4th Cir. 2023).....	5
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	11
<i>Pakdel v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 594 U.S. 474 (2021) .....	1, 9
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....	1-2, 6-7, 12-13
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	10

<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) .....	1, 9
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) .....	6, 9
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016) .....	1-3, 7, 12
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 586 U.S. 9 (2018) .....	1-2
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023) .....	1, 9
<b>Statutes:</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(4) .....	4, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) .....	4
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Friendly, Henry J., "Some Kind of Hearing," 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1267 (1975).....	10
Merrill, Thomas W., <i>Article III, Agency Adjudication, and the Origins of the Appellate Review Model of Administrative Law</i> , 111 Colum. L. Rev. 939 (2011) .....	10
